SAGE Open Medicine

Original Article
SAGE Open Medicine
Healthcare professionals’ © The Author() 2019
° o o Article reuse guidelines:
perceptions on the use of opioid STt
analgesics for the treatment of e S AGE

cancer-related pain in Cyprus:
A mixed-method study

Andreas Charalambous'-2("), Marios Zorpas', Constantina Cloconi!
and Yolanda Kading3; on behalf of the Cyprus Oncology Nursing
Society

Abstract

Objectives: Pain is considered the most common and debilitating symptom reported by patients affected by cancer, and
opioids are at the front line for its effective management. However, the appropriate use of opioids can be limited by
healthcare professionals’ perceptions on opioids. Therefore, the aim of this study was to explore their perceptions on the
use of opioids medication.

Methods: This was a study of sequential mixed-method design conducted in Cyprus. As part of the quantitative phase of the
study, the Barriers to Opioid Analgesic Availability Test questionnaire was completed by 73 physicians randomly selected. In
the qualitative phase, 28 healthcare professionals working in primary and secondary healthcare centers participated in two
focus groups. They were asked to express their perceptions on the use of opioid analgesics for the treatment of cancer-
related pain. Data were analyzed according to Colaizzis’ seven-stage phenomenological analysis.

Results: The quantitative analysis showed that 69.85% of physicians acknowledge opiophobia as a main barrier to
appropriate pain relief but also explicitly for cancer pain which is not adequately managed (45.19%). In terms of opioids
availability, physicians stated that moderate to severe problems in opioids availability were mainly caused by their reluctance
to prescribe opioids (49.3%) followed by the laws/regulations in place (41.08%). The qualitative analysis yielded the following
six main themes: inadequate training of healthcare professionals in the use of opioid analgesics, inadequate patient/caregivers’
awareness of opioid analgesics, opiophobia in healthcare professionals, opiophobia of patients/caregivers, poor management
of opioid analgesics by healthcare professionals and patients/caregivers, and ineffective pain relief with opioids.
Conclusions: The lack of appropriate education is a significant barrier to opioids use in Cyprus. This is compounded by
the attitudes and phobias of both healthcare professionals and the general public. In addition, there are barriers to opioid
availability and unsatisfactory cancer pain relief.
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with malignant tumors. Moving from the status of being “the
fifth vital sign,” pain has been utilized as an index of the
severity and activity of an underlying condition, a prognostic
indicator, and a determinant of health service use.2,? To this
end, chronic pain is no longer considered solely as a symp-
tom, but rather a disease, classified as R 52.1 under the name
of intractable disease, in the 11th Revision of the International
Classification of Diseases (ICD11).4

In the early 1980s, the state of under-reliance of opioid anal-
gesics and a resultant under-treatment of pain in Europe and
North America is recorded as a world-wide phenomenon called
“opiophobia.”,® However, since the late 1980s, the holistic
pain management was formally established as the central focus
of relief in a clinical setting, in education, and in research.” The
World Health Organization addressed the under-treatment of
postoperative and cancer pain (CP) in 1986 with their Cancer
Pain Monograph.? This was followed by the “pain as the fifth
vital sign” campaign launched by the American Pain Society
(APS) in 1995, aiming to encourage proper, standardized
evaluation and treatment of pain symptoms.® Furthermore, in
the United States, the Joint Commission (TJC) published
standards for pain management in 2000, emphasizing the need
for organizations to conduct quantitative assessments of pain
as recommended by the Institute of Medicine.’

Coinciding with this shift in medical perspective in relation
to pain management was the introduction and extensive mar-
keting of oxycodone for the treatment of non-malignant pain.!?
The rapid institution of strict standards for pain management
in hospital systems in combination with pharmaceutical com-
panies heavily pushing the use of opioids as a humane treat-
ment option has contributed to the opioids epidemic.

This epidemic has triggered response in both sides of the
Atlantic. The European Union Drugs Strategy 20132020
outlines a “five-pillar” approach to tackling drug use. The
strategy promotes a balanced perspective, placing equal
emphasis on two policy areas—reduction of drug demand
and the reduction of drug supply. Supporting these two pol-
icy areas are three cross-cutting themes—coordination,
international cooperation, and research and evaluation.!! In
the United States, changes in focus to the development of
new abuse deterrent opioid formulations at the US Food and
Drug Administration (FDA) as well as drafting of new public
standards for pain treatment were created at TJC in 2017.12

The prevalence of pain remains high despite costly, well-
intentioned medical responses, which rely mainly on pharma-
ceuticals and high-tech interventions.!3 In Europe, about 20%
of the population suffers from chronic pain,'* while popula-
tion-based estimates of chronic pain among US adults range
from 11% to 40%.!°> There have been significant advances in
the management of CP with the use of opioid analgesics, and
there is recognition of the need for more work in this field
because healthcare professionals (HCPs) face barriers in the
delivery or prescription of these drugs resulting from their
own practices or other exogenous factors.!® Despite the fact

that some of these barriers have been described in the context
of effective pain management for patients with malignant
tumors, there has not yet been a really thorough investigation
of the issue from an interdisciplinary perspective.

Aim of the study

The aim was to explore the possible barriers in opioids use
among HCPs.

Methods
Study design

The study utilized a sequential mixed-methods design in
order to elicit the perspectives of HCPs on the barriers in
the use of opioid analgesics in the management of CP. The
quantitative part of the study was informed by descriptive
methodology and included exploring the perspectives of
physicians on the use of opioid analgesics, followed by the
qualitative part which was informed by the descriptive phe-
nomenological approach, where HCPs including physicians
(medical oncologists, anesthesiologists, and palliative care
specialists), cancer nurses, and psychologists participated in
two focus groups in order to further explore their views on
the same topic. The qualitative part of the study is reported
against the Consolidated Criteria for Reporting Qualitative
Studies-COREQ (Supplementary material).

Study population

In the quantitative phase of the study, the participants were
solely physicians, since in Cyprus only physicians can pre-
scribe medication. The sample consisted of 73 physicians
randomly selected from the Cyprus Medical Association reg-
istry. The sample size was based on the aim of the research
team to reach at least one-third of the physicians who utilize
opioid prescribing within their routine clinical practice (these
physicians are estimated to be 230 according to the records
of the Cyprus Medical Association Registry).

The qualitative phase consisted of 28 HCPs purposively
selected and divided in two equal focus groups of 14 indi-
viduals each. Only one nurse from the initially identified
participants refused to take part in the study due to her
absence abroad. An alternative participant was invited
accordingly. The participants consisted of 9 physicians
(oncologists, pain physicians, anaesthesiologist, hematolo-
gist, pediatricians), 18 nurses (oncology/hematology/pedi-
atric oncology, outpatient surgeries, supportive, and day
care), and 1 clinical psychotherapist. The physicians were
selected from those that participated in the quantitative part
of the study, and the other professionals were purposively
chosen based on their involvement in clinical pain manage-
ment practices.
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Measures

Instrument. The Barriers to Opioid Analgesic Availability
Test (BOAT) questionnaire was developed by the Pain and
Policy Studies Group, specifically to be used in the evalua-
tion of HCPs’ beliefs relating to the barriers which deter opi-
oid availability.!” Access to Opioid Medication in Europe
(ATOME) has adopted this instrument and advocates its use
among member countries as a mean to identify barriers so
that steps can be taken to develop action plans aimed at
removing any obstacles which are believed to exist.

The Likert-type Scale Inventory was designed to look at
the relative importance of each item, in order to reach a con-
sensual agreement among the stakeholders regarding which
barrier was likely to be the most serious.!” This original
questionnaire consists of three sections: Demographics and
questions related to experience in pain management; section
two is divided into three parts related to pain in cancer
patients, pain in AIDS/HIV, and other types of pain; and the
third section examines possible barriers related to the use of
opioids in various situations.

The questionnaire was originally designed for use among
interdisciplinary HCPs and needed to be adjusted for use by
Cypriot physicians. Approval for using and modifying the
BOAT questionnaire was obtained by ATOME. With
ATOME’s permission, certain changes were made to the
demographics, and the age category was added aimed to
examine the relationship between knowledge and physi-
cians’ age. “Profession” was replaced by “specialty,” thus
aiming to examine the relationship between the expressed
respondents’ opinions and specialties.

Two independent bilingual HCPs translated the question-
naire from English to Greek and then back-translated from
Greek to English. Comparison was made with the original
version of BOAT in order to assess accuracy, and the Greek
version was then pretested in a pilot to check for coherent
fluency of the instrument. The pilot study included 15
respondents and the results showed no misconceptions or
levels of ambivalence. When questioned about their under-
standing of the content, the respondents showed that they
had clearly understood and did not require clarification on
any of the questions. Therefore, questionnaire was deemed
suitable for the final study.

Based on the quantitative data’s analysis, the questions
constituted the basis (as identified issues related to appropri-
ate opioid use) for the second phase of the study that included
the focus groups. The research team considered that the
focus groups’ participants will be able to better express and
elaborate on their perspectives if the venue was outside the
clinical setting. Therefore, it was decided that both focus
groups to be undertaken at a venue other than the hospital
(i.e. hotel). The aim was to provide a more in-depth analysis
to the issues that emerged in the quantitative phase (e.g. opi-
ophobia). The HCPs of both groups were invited to express
their views on the question: “what is your opinion on the

management of opioid analgesics in relieving CP in Cyprus?”
Both groups were facilitated by A.C. (BSc, MSc, PhD) who
is an experienced researcher and academic with a special
interest in pain management. The facilitator holds specific
training and expertise in qualitative studies and his work
includes both quantitative and qualitative studies. Prior to
participation in the focus groups, all participants were
informed about the facilitator’s interest on the topic as well
as the reasons for undertaking this study. Only the 28 HCPs
took part in the focus groups. The focus groups were audio
recorded and transcribed verbatim additionally to the field
notes kept by the research team.

Statistical analysis

Quantitative data were analyzed using the R statistical pack-
age, which assisted in the calculation of frequencies and pro-
portions of the responses to each question (Tables 1-5). The
responses were then cross tabulated with the affiliation
groups and significant results were displayed in Tables 6
and 7. The same procedure was then repeated for each ques-
tion and various age groups (below 50years and above
S50years)—the significant results of which are shown in
Table 8. The purpose of this was to compare each variable
against the other and to calculate proportions of each column
to the variation as a proportion in each category (affiliations
and age groups). The p value (based on Chi-square/Fisher
test) was reported for each cross-tabulation and standard
practice was followed; that is, the null hypothesis of no sta-
tistical dependency between two variables was rejected if the
p value was close to 5% or less.

The analysis of the qualitative results was done through
a philosophical analysis informed by Colaizzi’s descriptive
phenomenological approach.'’® The analysis proceeded
through the following seven stages: In the first stage, each
interview was read several times in order to enhance under-
standing of the issue. In the second stage, specific reports of
participants on the use and management of opioid analge-
sics in Cyprus was given. In the third stage, each of the ref-
erences was rendered meaningful. In the fourth stage, after
the references were agreed upon, all the codes in thematic
groups were categorized. In the fifth stage, a detailed
description of all the issues raised took place. In the sixth
stage, findings not related to the aim of the study and over-
estimated opinions or theories unrelated to the subject were
removed. In the seventh and final stage, the results were
randomly emailed to seven participants, and the results of
the focus groups were discussed in light of the quantitative
findings of the previous survey and the relevant bibliogra-
phy. The process of constructing the themes and subthemes
was informed by the principle of data saturation and explic-
itly the inductive thematic saturation. In this model, satura-
tion focuses on the identification of new codes or themes
and is based on the number of such codes or themes rather
than the completeness of existing theoretical categories.
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Table I. Distribution of responses relating to HIV/AIDS pain (distribution of physicians’ responses for each of the possible barriers to
opioid use in the management of HIV-/AIDS-related pain; n=73).

Not a Minor Moderate Serious Do not know No

problem problem problem problem response
Prescription forms 6 (8.21%) 4 (5.47%) 2 (2.73%) 6 (8.21) 50 (68.49%) 5 (6.84%)
Program licensing 2 (2.73%) 2 (2.73%) 0 5 (6.84%) 58 (79.45%) 6 (6.84%)
Shortage of opioids 5 (6.84%) 6 (8.21%) 3 (4.10%) 2 (2.73%) 49 (67.12%) 8 (10.95%)
Physicians 9 (12.32%) 0 8 (10.95%) 5 (6.84%) 44 (60.27%) 7 (9.58%)
Pharmacists I (1.36%) 4 (5.47%) 3 (4.10%) 10 (13.68%) 49 (67.12%) 6 (8.21%)
Nurses 5 (6.84%) 3 (4.10%) 3 (4.10%) 6 (8.21%) 50 (68.49%) 6 (8.21%)
Patients 7 (9.58%) 4 (5.47%) 8 (10.95%) I (1.36%) 46 (63.01%) 7 (7.58%)
Costs 8 (10.95%) 2 (2.73%) 7 (9.58%) 2 (2.73%) 48 (65.75%) 6 (8.21%)
Doses 6 (8.21%) 8 (10.95%) 2 (2.73%) 4 (5.47%) 45 (61.64%) 8 (10.95%)
Regulations 4 (5.47%) 2 (2.73%) 6 (8.20%) Il (15.06%) 44 (60.27%) 6 (8.21%)
Availability for home use 2 (2.73%) 6 (8.21) 3 (4.10%) 10 (13.69%) 45 (61.64%) 7 (9.58%)
Physician licensing 7 (9.58%) 3 (4.10%) 2 (2.73%) 3 (4.10%) 52 (71.23%) 6 (8.21%)

Table 2. Merged distribution of responses relating to HIV/AIDS pain (merged distribution of physicians’ responses for each of the
possible barriers to opioid use in the management of HIV-/AIDS-related pain; n=73).

Not a problem— Moderate problem— Do not No

minor problem serious problem know response
Prescription forms 10 (13.68%) 8 (10.94%) 50 (68.49%) 5 (6.84%)
Program licensing 4 (5.46%) 5 (6.84%) 58 (79.45%) 6 (6.84%)
Shortage of opioids Il (15.05) 5 (6.84%) 49 (67.12%) 8 (10.95%)
Physicians 9 (12.32%) 13 (17.79%) 44 (60.27%) 7 (9.58%)
Pharmacists 5 (6.84%) 13 (17.79%) 49 (67.12%) 6 (8.21%)
Nurses 8 (10.94%) 9 (12.31%) 50 (68.49%) 6 (8.21%)
Patients Il (15.05%) 9 (12.31%) 46 (63.01%) 7 (7.58%)
Costs 10 (13.68%) 9 (12.32%) 48 (65.75%) 6 (8.21%)
Doses 14 (19.16%) 6 (8.2%) 45 (61.64%) 8 (10.95%)
Regulations 6 (8.20%) 17 (23.27%) 44 (60.27%) 6 (8.21%)
Availability for home use 8 (10.94%) 13 (17.79%) 45 (61.64%) 7 (9.58%)
Physician licensing 10 (13.68%) 5 (6.84%) 52 (71.23%) 6 (8.21%)

Table 3. Distribution of responses relating to other types of pain (n=73; distribution of physicians’ responses for each of the possible
barriers to opioid use in the management of other types of pain (non-cancer/non-HIV/AIDS)).

Not a Minor Moderate Serious Do not No

problem problem problem problem know response
Prescription forms 19 (26.02%) 10 (13.69%) 6 (8.21%) 7 (9.58%) 26 (35.61%) 5 (6.84%)
Program licensing 10 (13.69%) 10 (13.69%) 6 (8.21%) 9 (12.32%) 34 (46.57%) 4 (5.47%)
Shortage of opioids 16 (21.91%) 10 (13.69%) 5 (6.84%) 10 (13.69%) 28 (38.35%) 4 (5.47%)
Physicians 13 (17.80%) 7 (9.58%) 14 (19.17%) 18 (24.65%) 17 (23.28%) 4 (5.47%)
Pharmacists 4 (5.47%) 6 (8.21%) 6 (8.21%) 16 (21.91%) 36 (49.31%) 5 (6.84%)
Nurses 8 (10.95%) 5 (6.84%) 13 (17.80%) 15 (20.54%) 28 (38.35%) 4 (5.47%)
Patients 16 (21.91%) 7 (9.58%) 18 (24.65%) 8 (10.95%) 20 (27.39%) 4 (5.47%)
Costs Il (15.06%) 10 (13.69%) 10 (13.69%) 3 (4.10%) 35 (47.94%) 4 (5.47%)
Doses 13 (17.80) 13 (17.80%) 9 (12.32%) 7 (9.58%) 27 (36.98%) 4 (5.47%)
Regulations 3 (4.10%) 6 (8.21%) 14 (19.17%) 17 (23.28%) 29 (39.72%) 4 (5.47%)
Unavailable for home use 4 (5.47%) 9 (12.32%) 12 (16.43%) 19 (26.02%) 25 (34.24%) 4 (5.47%)

Physician licensing 11 (15.06%) 5 (6.84%) 8 (10.95%) 4 (5.47%) 39 (53.42%) 6 (8.21%)
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Table 4. Merged distribution responses relating to other types of pain (n=73; merged distribution of physicians’ responses for each of
the possible barriers to opioid use in the management of other types of pain (non-cancer/non-HIV/AIDS)).

Not a problem Moderate problem Do not No

—minor problem —serious problem know response
Prescription forms 29 (39.71%) 13 (17.79%) 26 (35.61%) 5 (6.84%)
Program licensing 20 (27.38%) 15 (20.53%) 34 (46.57%) 4 (5.47%)
Shortage of opioids 26 (35.60%) 15 (20.53%) 28 (38.35%) 4 (5.47%)
Physicians 20 (27.38%) 32 (43.82%) 17 (23.28%) 4 (5.47%)
Pharmacists 10 (13.68%) 22 (30.12%) 36 (49.31%) 5 (6.84%)
Nurses 13 (17.79%) 28 (38.34%) 28 (38.34%) 4 (5.47%)
Patients 23 (31.49%) 26 (35.60%) 20 (27.39%) 4 (5.47%)
Costs 21 (28.75%) 13 (17.79%) 35 (47.94%) 4 (5.47%)
Doses 26 (35.60%) 16 (21.90%) 27 (36.98%) 4 (5.47%)
Regulations 9 (12.31%) 31 (42.45%) 29 (39.72%) 4 (5.47%)
Unavailable for home use 13 (17.79%) 31 (24.45%) 25 (34.24%) 4 (5.47%)
Physician licensing 16 (21.90%) 12 (16.42%) 39 (53.42%) 6 (8.21%)
Table 5. Distribution of physicians’ opinions on opioid-related situations (n=73).

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Do not No
disagree disagree agree agree know response

CP not adequately treated 7 (9.58%) 17 (23.28%) 18 (24.65%) 15 (20.54%) 12 (16.43%) 4 (5.47%)
AIDS pain not adequately treated I (1.36%) 3 (4.10%) 9 (12.32%) 7 (9.58%) 49 (67.12%) 4 (5.47%)
Surgical pain not adequately treated 17 (23.28%) 19 (26.02%) 15 (20.54%) 6 (8.21%) 13 (17.80%) 3 (4.10%)
Trauma pain not adequately treated 15 (20.54%) 17 (23.28%) 18 (24.65%) 7 (9.58%) 13 (17.80%) 3 (4.10%)
Chronic non-malignant pain not 5 (6.84%) 15 (20.54%) 19 (26.02%) 16 (21.91%) 15 (20.54%) 3 (4.10%)
adequately treated
Obstetric pain not adequately treated 11 (15.06%) 10 (13.69%) 10 (13.69%) 2 (2.73%) 37 (50.68%) 3 (4.10%)
No recent improvement in opioid 6 (8.21%) 14 (19.17%) 8 (10.95%) 9 (12.32%) 33 (45.20%) 3 (4.10%)
availability
Opioids not available for pediatric CP I (1.36%) 3 (4.10%) 3 (4.10%) 6 (8.21%) 57 (78.08%) 3 (4.10%)
Opioids not available for pediatric 0 2 (2.73%) I (1.36%) 5 (6.84%) 61 (83.56%) 4 (5.47%)
AIDS pain
Inadequate educational opportunities 3 (4.10%) 5 (6.84%) 20 (27.39%) 36 (49.31%) 6 (8.21%) 3 (4.10%)
Fears about dependence interfere 5 (6.84%) 8 (10.95%) 27 (36.98%) 24 (32.87%) 6 (8.21%) 3 (4.10%)
with CP management
Fears about dependence interfere 0 3 (4.10%) 17 (23.28%) 9 (12.32%) 40 (54.79%) 4 (5.47%)
with management of AIDS pain
Opioids are not always available 4 (5.47%) 6 (8.21%) 20 (27.39%) 19 (26.02%) 20 (27.39%) 4 (5.47%)
out-of-hours
Strict controls lead to use of weaker 6 (8.21%) 5 (6.84%) 19 (26.02%) 25 (34.24%) 14 (19.17%) 4 (5.47%)

analgesics in CP

CP: cancer pain.

Each theme is accompanied by verbatim quotes which
reflected the views expressed.

Ethical considerations

Ethical approvals were obtained according to national law
from the Cyprus Bioethics Committee (EEBK EP2012.01.38)
and the Ministry of Health (MoH 5.34.01.7.6E). Participants
were informed about the purpose of the study and the meth-
odology. Respondents’ participation was voluntary, and they
retained their right to withdraw from the study.

Results

Quantitative phase of the study

A total of 73 registered physicians completed the BOAT
questionnaire. Their demographics are presented in Table 9.

The results are presented in three sections that correspond
to the three sections of the BOAT questionnaire. Numbers
and proportions of responses to each item were calculated in
order to identify major obstacles, according to the opinions
of the physicians. Potential correlations between physicians’
ages and their responses as well as between the physicians’
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Table 6. Attitudes of physicians in relation to affiliations where p value is less than 5% (n=73).
Characteristic Private, n (%) Public, n (%) Other, n (%) p value
Opioid shortages (cancer)

Not a problem 8 (28.6) 12 (60.0) 3 (15.0)

Minor problem 4 (14.2) 0 (0.0) I (5.0)

Moderate problem 2(7.1) 2 (10.0) 2 (10.0)

Serious problem I (3.6) 1 (5.0) I (5.0)

Do not know 13 (46.4) 5 (25.0) 13 (65.0) 0.05
Physician’s reluctance to prescribe (cancer)

Not a problem 12 (42.9) 3 (14.3) I (5.0

Minor problem 2 (7.1) 2 (9.5) 2 (10.0)

Moderate problem 10 (35.7) 7 (33.3) I (5.0)

Serious problem 2(7.1) 6 (28.6) 10 (50.0)

Do not know 2 (7.1) 3 (14.3) 6 (30.0) 0.0004
Doses and dosages (cancer)

Not a problem 8 (28.6) 8 (38.1) | (4.8)

Minor Problem 4 (14.3) 5(23.8) 5(23.8)

Moderate problem 7 (25.0) 4 (19.0) | (4.8)

Serious problem I (3.6) | (4.8) 3 (14.3)

Do not know 8 (28.6) 3 (14.3) I1(52.3) 0.027
Difficulty in obtaining for home use (cancer)

Not a problem 2 (7.1) 6 (28.6) 0 (0.0)

Minor problem 6(21.4) 1 (4.8) 4 (19.0)

Moderate problem 5(17.8) 4 (19.0) 2 (9.5)

Serious problem 5(17.8) 7 (33.3) 6 (28.6)

Do not know 10 (35.7) 3 (14.3) 9 (42.9) 0.055
Physician’s reluctance to prescribe (HIV/AIDS)

Not a problem 7 (26.9) 2 (10.0) 0 (0.0

Minor problem 0 (0.0) 0 (0.0 0 (0.0)

Moderate problem 2 (7.8) 4 (20.0) 2 (10.0)

Serious problem 0 (0.0) 1 (5.0) 4 (20.0)

Do not know 17 (65.4) 13 (65.0) 14 (70.0) 0.026
Nurse reluctance to administer (HIV/AIDS)

Not a problem 4 (15.4) 1 (5.0 0 (0.0

Minor problem 3 (11.5) 0 (0.0 0 (0.0)

Moderate problem I (3.8) 1 (5.0) | (4.8)

Serious problem 0 (0.0) 4 (20.0) 2 (9.5)

Do not know 18 (69.3) 14 (70.0) 18 (85.7) 0.048
Cost prohibitive for patients (HIV/AIDS)

Not a problem 8 (30.8) 0 (0.0 0 (0.0)

Minor problem I (3.8) 0 (0.0 | (4.8)

Moderate problem I (3.8) 3 (15.0) 3 (14.3)

Serious problem 0 (0.0) 1 (5.0) | (4.8)

Do not know 16 (61.6) 16 (60.0) 16 (76.1) 0.006

main affiliation and the barriers which they hold responsible
for the inadequate availability of opioids were also explored.

Section I. The purpose of the age group was to establish
whether younger, more recently qualified physicians have
better opioid-related knowledge due to more comprehensive
pain management education. Physicians were asked to
include information about their specialties in the hope of
establishing a relationship between specialties and opioid-
related knowledge. Despite the wide range of respondent

specialties, the findings did not support the assumption that
there are certain specialties in Cyprus which acquire more
experience in pain management.

A category relating to the physicians’ primary affilia-
tion was included in section I. As expected, not all of the
options were represented due to the specificities of the
Cyprus healthcare system. For example, there were no
respondents who work in an “Academic Institution” due to
the absence of a medical school in Cyprus at the time of
the study.
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Table 7. Attitudes of physicians in relation to affiliations where p value is less than 5% (n=73).

Characteristics Private, n (%) Public, n (%) Other, n (%) p value
Prescription forms not available when needed (other)

Not a problem 9 (33.3) 7 (333) 3(15.0)

Minor problem 8 (29.6) 2 (9.5 0 (0.0

Moderate problem 2(7.4) 4 (19.0) 0 (0.0

Serious problem 2(7.4) 2 (9.5) 3 (15.0)

Do not know 6 (22.2) 6 (28.6) 14 (70.0) 0.004
Cost prohibitive for patients (other)

Not a problem 7 (25.9) 3 (14.3) 1 (4.7)

Minor problem 8 (29.6) 0 (0.0) 2 (9.5)

Moderate problem 2 (7.4) 4 (19.1) 4 (19.0)

Serious problem 0 (0.0 2 (9.5) 1 (4.7)

Do not know 10 (37.0) 12 (57.1) 13 (61.9) 0.019
Difficulty in obtaining for home use (other)

Not a problem 3(1L1) | (4.8) 0 (0.0

Minor Problem 9 (33.3) 0 (0.0 0 (0.0

Moderate problem 2(7.4) 6 (28.6) 4 (19.1)

Serious problem 6 (22.2) 5(23.8) 8 (38.1)

Do not know 7 (25.9) 9 (42.8) 9 (42.9) 0.004
Lack of educational opportunities

Strongly disagree 3 (10.7) 0 (0.0) 0 (0.0)

Somewhat disagree 3 (10.7) 2 (9.5) 0 (0.0)

Somewhat agree 11(39.3) 5(23.8) 4 (19.1)

Strongly agree 10 (35.7) 14 (66.7) 12 (57.1)

Do not know I (3.6) 0 (0.0) 5(23.8) 0.016
Concerns about dependency (HIV/AIDS)

Strongly disagree 0 (0.0 0 (0.0) 0 (0.0)

Somewhat disagree 1 (3.6) 2 (10.0) 0 (0.0)

Somewhat agree 12 (42.8) 3 (15.0) 2 (9.5

Strongly agree 2 (7.1) 3 (15.0) 4 (19.1)

Do not know 13 (46.4) 12 (60.0) 15 (71.4) 0.06
Opioids not always available for

Emergencies

Strongly disagree 1 (3.6) 3 (15.0) 0 (0.0)

Somewhat disagree 4 (14.3) 2 (10.0) 0 (0.0)

Somewhat agree 9 (32.1) 7 (35.0) 4 (19.1)

Strongly agree 3 (10.7) 6 (30.0) 10 (47.6)

Do not know I1(39.3) 2 (10.0) 7 (3.3) 0.013
Strict controls result in prescribing of weaker opioids

Strongly disagree 4 (14.3) 2 (10.0) 0 (0.0)

Somewhat disagree 5(17.9) 0 (0.0) 0 (0.0)

Somewhat agree 8 (28.6) 8 (40.0) 3 (14.3)

Strongly agree 6(21.4) 9 (45.0) 10 (47.6)

Do not know 5(17.8 I (5.0) 8 (38.1) 0.006

For purposes of comparison, affiliations were divided
into three categories consisting of the public sector
(“Hospital” and “Government”), private hospitals (“Clinic”),
and private non-hospital healthcare/non-governmental
organization (NGOs; “Other” and “Palliative Care”).

Section Il. The data from responses to the second section of
the questionnaire were tabulated into three parts: distribution
of replies related to CP (see Table 10), AIDS/HIV pain (see

Table 1), and other types of pain (non-cancer/non-AIDS; see
Table 3). Columns in each table indicate how many physi-
cians chose between ‘“Not a Problem,” “Minor Problem,”
“Moderate Problem,” “Severe Problem” and “Don’t Know.”
The “No Response” column shows blank responses to par-
ticular questions. In order to assist in the comparison of bar-
riers which were thought to cause no or minor problems and
those that were thought to cause moderate to severe prob-
lems, the figures were merged in a second set of tables.
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Table 8. Attitudes of physicians in relation to age where p value
is less than 5% (n=73).

Table 9. Respondents’ age, specialty, and primary affiliation
distributions.

Characteristic 26-50,n (%) 50+, n (%) p value
Pharmacists’ reluctance to stock (cancer)

Not a problem 7 (21.2) I (2.8)

Minor problem 39.1) | (2.8)

Moderate problem 0 (0.0 6 (16.7)

Serious problem 8(24.2) 8(22.2)

Do not know 15 (45.5) 20 (55.5) 0.011
Nurses’ reluctance to administer (cancer)

Not a problem 39.1) 10 (28.6)

Minor problem 5 (15.1) 3 (8.6)

Moderate problem 4 (12.1) 2 (5.7)

Serious problem I1(33.3) 4 (11.4)

Do not know 10 (30.3) 16 (45.7) 0.048
Nurses’ reluctance to administer (other)

Not a problem 2 (6.1) 6 (17.1)

Minor problem 1 (3.0) 3 (8.6)

Moderate problem 6(18.2) 7 (20.0)

Serious problem 12 (36.4) 3 (8.6)

Do not know 12 (36.4) 16 (45.7) 0.054
Restrictive laws (other)

Not a problem I (3.0) 2 (5.7)

Minor problem 5(15.1) 1 (2.8)

Moderate problem 3(9.1) 10 (28.6)

Serious problem 7(21.2) 10 (28.6)

Do not know 17 (51.5) 12 (34.3) 0.08

Surgical pain not adequately treated

Strongly disagree 3(9.1) 14 (38.9)

Somewhat disagree Il (33.3) 7 (19.4)

Somewhat agree 9 (27.2) 6 (16.7)

Strongly agree 5(15.2) 1 (2.8)

Do not know 5(15.2) 8(22.2) 0.016

Those which were not a problem were combined with those
which posed a minor problem and compared with those that
were thought to cause moderate-to-severe problems. This
enabled a clearer distinction between the two categories and
gave an indication of the barriers thought to be the most seri-
ous according to the respondents’ view. The task was per-
formed for each of the categories related to CP (see Table
11), HIV/AIDS pain (see Table 2), and other types of pain
(non-cancer/non-HIV/AIDS; see Table 4). These results
were then charted in a graph in order to allow for easier com-
parison (see Figures 1 and 2).

CP. Figure 3 shows the distribution of responses in the
CP category and indicates that the most popular choice of
response was “Don’t Know” for 7 out of the 12 questions.
Physicians believed that moderate-to-severe problems in
opioid availability were caused primarily by “Physicians’
reluctance to prescribe opioids—49.3%, and “Laws/regu-
lations—41.08%,” while minimal problems were primarily
caused by “Prescription Forms 45.19%” and “Dosage forms
and dosages 42.45%.”

Age group (years) Respondents
26-30 2
31-35 3
3640 12
41-45 10
46-50 8
51-55 17
56-60 9
61-65 9
66+ |
Specialty Respondents
No response 2
General medicine 23
General surgery 3
Oncology 4
Pediatrics 6
Gynecology 6
Anaesthesiology 5
Dermatology 3
Cardiology 3
Other 16
No response 4
Primary affiliation Respondents
Clinic 30
Hospital I5
Hospice/palliative |
Government 7
Other 20

HIV-/AIDS-related pain. The majority of physicians indi-
cated that they did not know whether these barriers can
impact the use of opioids in the HIV/AIDS context (see Table
2). This was not surprising given that there are few reported
cases in Cyprus and those diagnosed with HIV/AIDS attend
specialist clinics. The majority of the physicians identified
“Regulations” as the main barrier to opioid use followed by
“Availability for home use” and “Physicians’ reluctance to
prescribe opioids” (see Figure 1).

Other types of pain (non-cancer/non-HIV/AIDS). In the
context of non-cancer/non-HIV/AIDS pain, physicians pre-
dominantly identified “Physicians’ reluctance to prescribe
opioids—42.82%" and “Laws/regulations—42.45%" as severe
barriers to opioid use (see Tables 3 and 4). Minor barriers to
opioids’ use in this context included “Prescription forms—
39.71%” followed by “Opioid shortages—35.6%.” These
findings revealed a similar distribution to that seen in the CP
context (see Figure 2).

Section Ill. Section I1I of the questionnaire includes questions
regarding physicians’ opinions on the use of opioids in
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Table 10. Distribution of responses relating to CP (n=73; distribution of physicians’ responses for each of the possible barriers to
opioid use in the management of CP).

Not a Minor Moderate Serious Do not No

problem problem problem problem know response
Prescription forms 26(35.61%) 7 (9.58%) 5 (6.84%) 5 (6.84%) 24 (32.87%) 6 (8.21%)
Program licensing 12 (16.43%) 8 (10.95%) 6 (8.21%) 6 (8.21%) 35 (47.94%) 6 (8.21%)
Shortage of opioids 23 (31.50%) 5 (6.84%) 6 (8.21%) 3 (4.10%) 31 (42.46%) 5 (6.84%)
Physicians 16 (21.91%) 6 (8.21%) 18 (24.65%) 18 (24.65%) Il (15.06%) 4 (5.47%)
Pharmacists 8 (10.95%) 4 (5.47%) 6 (8.21%) 17 (23.28%) 35 (47.94%) 3 (4.10%)
Nurses 13 (17.80%) 9 (12.32%) 6 (8.21%) 15 (20.54%) 26 (35.61%) 4 (5.47%)
Patients 15 (20.54%) 12 (16.43%) 22 (30.13%) 5 (6.84%) 16 (21.91%) 3 (4.10%)
Costs 19 (26.02%) 9 (12.32%) 6 (8.21%) 4 (5.47%) 32 (43.83%) 3 (4,10%)
Doses 17 (23.28%) 14 (19.17%) 12 (16.43%) 5 (6.84%) 22 (30.13%) 3 (4.10%)
Regulations 8 (10.95%) 12 (16.43%) Il (15.06%) 19 (26.02%) 20 (27.39%) 3 (4.10%)
Unavailable for home use 8 (10.95%) Il (15.06%) Il (15.06%) 18 (24.65%) 22 (30.13%) 3 (4.10%)
Physician licensing 13 (17.80%) Il (15.06%) 7 (9.58%) 7 (9.58%) 32 (43.83%) 3 (4.10%)
CP: cancer pain.
Table I 1. Merged distribution of responses relating to CP (n=73; distribution of physicians’ responses for each of the possible barriers
to opioid use in the management of CP).

Not a problem Moderate problem Do not No
—minor problem —serious problem know response

Prescription forms 33 (45.19%) 10 (13.68%) 24 (32.87%) 6 (8.21%)
Program licensing 20 (27.38%) 12 (16.42%) 35 (47.94%) 6 (8.21%)
Shortage of opioids 28 (38.34%) 9 (12.31%) 31 (42.46%) 5 (6.84%)
Physicians 22 (30.12%) 36 (49.30%) Il (15.06%) 4 (5.47%)
Pharmacists 12 (16.42%) 23 (31.49%) 35 (47.94%) 3 (4.10%)
Nurses 22 (30.12%) 21 (28.75%) 26 (35.61%) 4 (5.47%)
Patients 27 (36.97%) 7 (36.97%) 16 (21.91%) 3 (4.10%)
Costs 28 (38.34%) 0 (13.68%) 32 (43.83%) 3 (4.10%)
Doses 31 (42.45%) 7 (23.27%) 22 (30.13%) 3 (4.10%)
Laws 20 (27.38%) 0 (41.08%) 20 (27.39%) 3 (4.10%)
Availability for home use 19 (26.01%) 9 (39.71%) 22 (30.13%) 3 (4.10%)
Physician licensing 24 (32.86%) 4 (19.16%) 32 (43.83%) 3 (4.10%)

CP: cancer pain.

selected situations. The response choices vary between
“Strongly Disagree” and “Strongly Agree” and “Don’t
Know.” The response distribution has been tabulated for
each category, including a “No Response” column indicating
choices which were left blank (see Table 5).

In categories related to various opioid-related situations,
45.19% of physicians agreed that CP is not adequately man-
aged, while 32.87% believed that fears about dependence
interfere with CP management. A high percentage of
respondents (76.7%) believe that there are inadequate educa-
tional opportunities to learn about the use of opioids or fur-
ther develop their knowledge on pain management. More
than half of the respondents perceived that opioids are not
always available to the patient for emergencies, including
nights and weekends (53.41%).

The majority of respondents had no knowledge relating to
opioid accessibility in various groups of patients; 45.2% of

physicians did not know whether there had been recent
improvement in opioid availability, while 78.08% and
83.56% did not know whether opioids were available for the
treatment of pediatric CP and pediatric AIDS-related pain,
respectively; 53.41% agreed that opioids are not always
available during pharmacies’ out-of-hours, while the major-
ity of respondents (60.26%) believed that strict control of
morphine results in the preference of milder analgesics for
the treatment of CP.

Cross tabulations

Significant results in cross tabulations (p value less than
5%) were present in some of the questions related to affili-
ations (see Tables 6 and 7) and age groups (see Table 8).
For example, there appears to be more reluctance to pre-
scribe opioids (p=0.0004) and appropriate opioids
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dosages (p=0.027) among private physicians compared to
those working in the public sector. Furthermore, there
appears to be more difficulty in obtaining opioids for home
use (p=0.004) and lack of educational opportunities
(p=0.016) in the private sector. In relation to age-related
differences in physician’s beliefs, the findings showed that

Figure |. Opiophobia model.

younger physicians (aged 25—-50 years) believed that surgi-
cal pain is not adequately treated (p=0.016) and that there
is reluctance on behalf of nurses to administer opioids
(p=0.048).

It can be concluded that although sometimes small, there
are affiliation and age-related differences in physicians’
beliefs and knowledge regarding barriers to opioid availabil-
ity. This is not surprising given the differences between prac-
tices in the public and private sectors and the differences
between the knowledge and attitudes of younger physicians
compared to their more experienced colleagues.

Qualitative phase of the study. In the first stage, the focus
groups transcripts (Focus group 1—1:58 recording time
and Focus group 2—2:25 recording time) were read several
times in order to enhance understanding of the issue, and
this was followed by identifying specific reports in the
transcripts that were related to the topic. This resulted in
258 reports being identified from both focus groups. In the
third stage, each of the 258 references was rendered mean-
ingful and all the codes that came up were discussed with
the researchers. In the fourth stage, after the reports were
agreed, all the codes were categorized into 20 thematic
groups. These thematic groups were then coded again to
give their general meaning. These 20 thematic groups were
re-classified into categories so that the 6 main themes
would eventually emerge with the consensus of all the
researchers. Therefore, the following six main themes
emerged: inadequate training of HCPs in the use of opioid
analgesics, poor patient/caregivers’ awareness of opioid
analgesics, opiophobia in HCPs, opiophobia in patients/
caregivers, poor management of opioid analgesics by HCPs
and patients/caregivers, and ineffective pain relief with
opioids (Figure 4).
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Figure 2. Proportion of responses relating to HIV/AIDS pain (n=73).
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Figure 3. Proportion of responses relating to other types of pain (n=73).
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Figure 4. Proportion of responses relating to cancer pain.

Theme . Inadequate training of HCPs in the use of opioid anal-
gesics. HCPs believe that their lack of knowledge about opi-
oid analgesics has a negative effect on patients, with
employers not promoting or facilitating their staff’s training
and not making the most of properly trained staff.

Subthemes

Theme I.1. The training of HCPs is deficient in relation
to opioid analgesics. Oncology specialties do not involve
additional training in the use of opioid analgesics, and
oncologists do not pursue further education on this topic.
Nurses also find themselves in a similar situation. They feel
the need to reinforce their education with special courses in

the management of opioid analgesics during their basic edu-
cation, as they say they are not aware of the pharmacology of
morphine and are afraid of its side-effects:

... I also think that most of us physicians and nurses dealing
with these medicines have empirically learned how to administer
them; we have not been specifically trained on how to administer
each drug and in which order, nor which medicine to administer
for which pain.

Unfortunately, you do not even get any proper guidance during
your oncology training ... guidance in how to administer
medicine. If you do not care about it yourself or do a course or a
degree in it, then it just won’t happen otherwise.
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Theme [.2. HCPs’ lack of knowledge on opioids has a
negative effect on the patient. This lack of sufficient knowl-
edge creates a feeling of insecurity in patients and engen-
ders negative feelings in them when it comes to taking them.
Patients continue to suffer, and pain relief is not achieved
because physicians do not use opioid analgesics appropri-
ately. Nurses working in oncology wards report that due to
their limited knowledge on the topic, they do not administer
the opioids as indicated:

It is the inadequate training of staff on opioid drugs that creates
a sense of insecurity which is transferred to the patient and
relatives, creating the sense that everyone must move along the
same path or trajectory ...

Theme [.3. The employer is responsible for allocating the
necessary resources for the training of HCPs in the use of
opioid analgesics. Here, HCPs report that the main cause of
staff non-training is the Ministry of Health, which is mis-
managing the resources, and the state must be compelled to
educate its HCPs about the use of opioid analgesics:

... The state (i.e. referring to the Ministry of Health) must
legislate and train ...

Theme 1.4. There is a need for a multidisciplinary edu-
cation of HCPs on opioids that adopts a comprehensive
approach that demystifies opioids use:

An opioid-trained nurse managed to eliminate her fear of using
morphine and her intervention had a positive effect on relieving
the pain of her patient. An extension of the education of HCP is
also what they can learn from the patients themselves and their
caregivers.

... we all have (i.e. referring to the various specialties) to learn
from working together to the best interest of the patient by
optimising opioid use.

Theme 2. Inadequate patient and caregivers’ awareness regard-
ing opioid analgesics. HCPs believe that the patients and their
caregivers as a result to the scarcity of information and train-
ing by HCPs on the management of opioids drive them to
seek information on alternative resources such as the
Internet.

Subthemes

Theme 2.1. As a result of their ill preparation, patients
and caregivers choose to be informed on opioid analgesics
from various sources of information including unreliable
ones. In the absence of evidence-based information, they are
forced to seek information on the use of opioid analgesics
elsewhere, mainly from the Internet, and to seek alternatives
to opioids use for alleviating:

Our level of education is low and we end up searching on the
Internet for everything related to opioids and because alternative

treatments are often attractive to patients, as a result of
opiophobia I often get the feeling that they would go for anything
else apart from morphine.

Theme 2.2. There is no structured and scheduled patient/
caregiver briefing for the use of opioid analgesics in reliev-
ing CP. Patients need to be informed by HCPs throughout
the cancer care continuum. HCPs recognize that there is a
weakness in informing patients/caregiver and that it should
be done in time, before the treatment is initiated, be person-
alized to both the patient and the relative, and be holistic:

... This means educating your patient before, preparing him,
informing him about what side effects to expect and how to deal
with them.

On the other hand, you have the research nurses who can and
will theoretically assume this role at least the first time you
prescribe any chemotherapy drug, be it targeted or opioid the
patient always needs time to understand more about its
administration the first time round.

Theme 2.3. Insufficient patients’ education implies risks
to their safety. HCPs recognize that the use of opioid analge-
sics by untrained patients/caregivers, as well as their search
for information on their own, can be a threat to their safety. It
is emphasized that the patient and the caregiver should have
the same attention and training by HCPs in order to ensure
a smooth and safe continuation of opioid use at the home
setting:

... A colleague told us of her experience ... it was Friday and she
gave 10 patches to the daughter of the patient and took them
both home without explanation, without anything, and on
Sunday the daughter called and the old woman ... was sleeping
(She had placed all 10 patches on her). Whenever and wherever
the old lady suffered pain, that’s where the daughter had patched
her in order to alleviate her pain.

Theme 3. Opiophobia in HCPs. Opiophobia appears to be
prominent among HCPs and this seems to be reinforced
through the inadequate training on opioid analgesics. Their
poor preparation to appropriately manage opioids in the clin-
ical setting often leads to improper use, leaving the patient in
unnecessary suffering.

Subthemes

Theme 3.1. HCPs fear the use of opioid analgesics. HCPs
conclude that the problem of opiophobia exists and con-
cerns all HCPs, including oncologists, physicians of other
specializations, nurses, and pharmacists. Physicians fear
the responsibility of administering opioid analgesics and
writing down the word “morphine” in their prescriptions,
associating it with addiction and death. Nurses are afraid of
the drug storage cabinets, are surprised by the pain doctor’s
instructions, and react to prescribing opioids, which forces
physicians not to:
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... write the morphine administration instruction and give it to
the nurse. The nurse ... (making a deep breathing sound of
surprise) reluctantly replies to the physician: every two minutes?
What is going on? The nurse is afraid to give the drugs out of
fear of complications ...

Theme 3.2. HCPs are not fully aware of the side-effects
of opioids or they have misconceptions about these. Physi-
cians consider the use of morphine to be a pain or burden
which is administered to the moribund and is highly addic-
tive. Physicians and nurses are not comfortable with giving
high doses of drugs and are afraid of the frequent doses that
might lead to life-threatening complications:

... And when the physician came from the Oncology Clinic and
said you could give the patient morphine every 15minutes,
every 20 minutes ... it was a shock ... both for the doctor who
was there and for the staff that was present. “It is out of the
question ... it is out of the question ... I won’t do it...this will
make the patient stop breathing ...

Theme 3.3. Incorrect and ineffective use of opioids. The
fear and ignorance of HCP leads to the misuse of opioids at
all levels of health. Instead, they provide an alternative and
ineffective painkiller because it is not morphine and which
is unlike to cause life-threatening complications. Patients are
in pain because physicians do not give opioids and nurses do
not give the recommended dose of opioids:

I (the treating physician) give a lower dose in the evening in
order to have peace of mind ... and the nurses even lower ... the
patient this way never gets what he needs, oh I don’t know ...

Theme 4. Opiophobia in patients/caregivers. There seems to be
a feeling of fear among patients/caregivers about the indica-
tions of the use and effects of opioid analgesics, thus result-
ing in their inadequate use and/or misuse.

Subthemes

Theme 4.1. False perceptions and bias of patients/caregivers
against opioids. Patients and caregivers believe that morphine
is given in the final stages of the disease and they frequently
associate it with death and dying:

... It’s about opiophobia when the patient comes in ... that
morphine has been identified as a means of therapy that indicates
a terminal status. The patient asks, ‘Is this the end?’ Or the
relative sees the patient attached to a drip labeled ‘morphine’
and comes next to the physician and asks, ‘Will he die?’

Theme 4.2. Fear of patients/relatives regarding opioid side-
effects. Patients believe that morphine causes dependence
and that they will end up becoming drug addicts, and thus,
they refuse to take opioid analgesics. The parents of children
with malignant tumors fear that morphine will reduce their
children’s level of consciousness, and the relatives worry

that the patient will be stigmatized by society if he takes opi-
oids:

... Because they say “opioid, narcotic,” they associate it in their
minds with heroin (i.e. they hear death), that is, the most well-
known drug is heroin and it has known side effects. The same
goes for patients and their relatives in reference to the drug use
and all they are afraid of is addiction. They simply consider the
two cases as one.

Theme 4.3. Lack of patients’/caregivers’ trust in what HCPs
tell them and inadequate use of opioid analgesics. It has been
found that people are generally negative about morphine
even before there is any indication of disease or prognosis.
Relatives influence the clinical decisions of nurses, and in
many cases, they do not allow them to give the indicated
dose of opioid. The relatives’ behavior it has been noted, dis-
tances the patient from opioid analgesics, preferring instead
for the patient to continue suffering pain because they asso-
ciate opioid use with a progression of the disease and subse-
quently death:

... The patient wants his morphine treatment, he does not want
to hurt when he has cancer, but the family does not want us to
give him much, so that he does not continually ask for it ... so
he does not become a drug addict ...

It’s a lot harder when you have to deal with babies because
unfortunately even when we ask a baby if it hurts, the mother
responds, the baby won’t even answer ... okay.

Theme 5.Poor management of opioid analgesics by HCP. There
is poor management of the distribution and delivery of opi-
oids by HCPs, mainly from pharmaceutical services,
resulting in their dangerous accumulation in patients’
disposal, as well as in the lack of control in their destruc-
tion when these are not necessary (i.e. following a patient’s
death).

Subthemes

Theme 5.1. Physicians who have the responsibility to
prescribe them do not handle them properly. Therefore, the
prescription of opioids is not made according to the patient’s
needs or do not reflect the actual usage by the patients (i.e.
due to poor management and control):

... L always try to provide the patient with an adequate quantity
of the opioid drug, and often this means prescribing more than it
is really necessary ...

Theme 5.2. HCPs report that there is a large amount of
opioids in patients’ homes. Excessive opioids end up in the
wrong hands, especially after the patient’s death. HCPs rec-
ognize the risk of uncontrolled accumulations of opioids in
domestic settings and thus try to control the amounts that
patients take with them:
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... At the out-patients’ clinic, once a patient came to me with 7
boxes of opioids, saying that he has far more than he really
needed, I was so surprised and asked him where he got it, and he
then said, but from here (i.e. clinic) of course ...

Theme 5.3. Lack of appropriate organization of pharmacies in
opioid management. HCPs report that pharmacists deal with
the most challenges in opioid management and handling,
often do not follow the pain physician’s instructions, and
believe that the use of opioids does not concern them and
deny their involvement in the procedure. The lack of organi-
zation of pharmacies leads to uncontrolled drug distribution
and losses, failure to handle surpluses and returns, and prob-
lems of opioid availability in clinical settings:

... We send a patient at home with analgesic drugs ... we
prescribe for a month as we have said, suddenly the patient dies
within 2 days, the family is well placed to bring the analgesics to
the hospital’s pharmacy and they refuse to take them ... even for
disposal purposes.

Theme 5.4. Reckless destruction and wastage of opioid anal-
gesics. There is incorrect drug destruction taking place, and
expensive drugs are destroyed rather than appropriately
reused. Although most HCPs are sensitive to the issue and
take responsibility for receiving returns, the lack of knowl-
edge by certain specialties results in unnecessary and inap-
propriate disposal of opioid drugs:

... We need to be looking into our dispensing guidelines and
adopting practices on returning and reusing medications.
Currently I am unable to accept any medication that was already
dispensed to patients but for any reason has not been used. I
simply need to waste these ...

Theme 6. Ineffective CP relief with opioid analgesics. Pain is not
one of the immediate priorities of HCPs, and there is a differ-
ence in its assessment and management among HCP often
resulting in poor pain relief.

Subthemes

Theme 6.1. Physicians do not always prioritize CP relief.
In Cyprus, there is the provision of all the means and oppor-
tunities to relieve pain, yet there are people who continue to
suffer. Oncologists focus on the disease and its treatment and
ignore or fail to consistently evaluate pain due lack of time:

... There may be pain and other issues. Unfortunately, we
oncologists ... yes ... we will concentrate on the disease. He has
lung cancer, we will provide him with the cure, and from then on
we mistakenly believe that treatment has been given and that’s it
... well, the pain will also be reduced.

Theme 6.2. HCPs do not have sufficient opioid knowl-
edge and do not relieve pain. They do not have the same
background in opioid analgesics and this creates challenges
in the clinical setting:

... A patient who came out of surgery with extreme pain and
who really suffered, was restricted to just getting paracetamol
from the physicians or, at best, a painkiller with codeine. He was
very rarely given morphine and a wrong dose of it ...

Theme 6.3. There is a difference in the assessment of pain
among HCP, thus resulting in ineffective pain relief. There
is a difference of opinion in assessing the type and severity
of pain among physicians and nurses. In major oncological
wards, nurses assess and record pain in reports 24 h a day and
track its specific features. These reports are not assessed in
the same way by physicians. It has been reported that physi-
cians do not adequately regulate morphine administration:

... We have a heavier burden and can usually see the whole
situation as nurses because many times my colleagues and I are
with the patient 24 hours a day. We have a different assessment
and often the physician can contradict you, you can tell him again
and again, “Doctor, the patient is in pain,” and he’ll just say, “But
you gave him medicine a while ago, let him be, wait ...”

Discussion

The aim of the research was to explore the perceptions of
HCP regarding the use of opioid analgesics in relieving CP in
Cyprus. The quantitative and qualitative parts of the research
have led to the general conclusion that the main barrier to the
use of opioid analgesics in Cyprus is the lack of appropriate
training of HCP regarding the use of opioid analgesics. The
focus groups revealed cases where the training of an HCP on
opioids improved the relief of CP effectively and allowed the
barriers that caused opiophobia to be overcome.

HCPs’ and patients’ perceptions

The use of opioids has also been linked to death and addic-
tion, thus resulting in fear of using them. The ineptitude of
HCP when it comes to the use and management of opioid
analgesics has a negative impact on the education and infor-
mation of patients and caregivers regarding treatment with
opioids. Patients/caregivers are forced to find information
from the Internet and other sources, which also create a sense
of fear about the usage and side-effects of opioid analgesics,
such as addiction, sedation, and even death. They often fail
to follow the instructions of HCPs properly or even make
mistakes in opioid administration, and so, their pain is not
satisfactorily relieved. There appears that this area of con-
cern is not only recorded in Cyprus. Recently, in Japan,
instructions were issued to physicians who prescribed opioid
analgesics in order to reduce their misuse and mismanage-
ment by patients and physicians themselves. According to
the instructions, physicians must have completed specific
online training for each opioid medication, and patients must
initially try out the drug in a kind of test run. A basic criterion
for the continuation of analgesic therapy is patient expecta-
tion and satisfaction.!’® Similarly, in the United States, the
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Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) has
issued guidelines to all HCPs involved in opioid manage-
ment indicating that they should first discuss with the patient
all the possible side-effects, risks, and benefits of using these
drugs to ensure the correct behavior of the patients toward
their own treatment. They should focus on issues of long-
term side-effects and their safe use by the patient’s family
in order to avoid being exposed to danger through their
potential use.?’ In the United States, following the imple-
mentation of these guidelines, there was a noted improve-
ment in patient’s behavior regarding therapy and a reduction
in the risk of side-effects. In particular, HCPs have used five
techniques to improve patient behavior to varying degrees,
but with the same results. They focused on the patient’s
autonomy, developed friendly relationships with them, took
things slowly, scheduled small and frequent meetings for
problem solving, and showed sympathy and interest. Patients
showed cooperation as regarded their treatment and misuse
and side-effects were reduced. Moreover, they also achieved
better pain relief.2!

HCPs’ training

The quantitative phase of the study pointed out that the main
barrier to the use of opioid analgesics in Cyprus is the lack of
physicians’ training. This is reinforced by the beliefs and
fears of HCP and the general population around opioid anal-
gesics. The lack of physicians’ education mentioned in the
research’s general conclusion is also consistent with the
results of Cicely Saunders’ model analysis of focus groups.
At the top of the model is the lack of knowledge of HCPs
around the management of opioid analgesics which, as
described above, triggers a series of reactions resulting in
ineffective pain relief. As a result of their poor educational
preparation, in limited instances, physicians may behave
negligently or worse in prescribing opioids often leading to
opioid use disorders (OUDs). These disorders are now the
second most common drug use disorder in the United States,
and prevalence has increased over the last two decades.??
Many medical schools do not offer special courses in the use
of opioid analgesics. Nurses find themselves in a similar
situation. They feel the need to take special courses in the
management of opioid analgesics at the time of their basic
education, stating that they do not know the pharmacology
of morphine and are afraid of its side-effects, particularly the
life-threatening ones. This lack of knowledge of HCP in the
use of opioid analgesics creates a feeling of insecurity in
patients and leads to negativity when it comes to taking
them. Patients continue to suffer pain, and optimal pain relief
is not achieved because physicians do not use opioid analge-
sics appropriately.??

As regards nurses working in oncology wards, it is
reported that due to lack of knowledge, they do not adminis-
ter the opioids as indicated with the inevitable result that
the patient suffers. Nurses have difficulty in recognizing the

correct doses of opioids and have a problem with their
administration. Their training, however, did not help them to
surpass these barriers to a satisfactory degree because they
could not overcome their own prejudices and beliefs.24

HCPs believe that incomplete and inadequate awareness
of opioids’ use to treat CP leads patients to alternative sources
of unreliable information or misinformation, creating a feel-
ing of fear with negative consequences. Patients and their
caregiver rely on HCPs to inform them about their opioid
analgesic therapy. In the absence of such information, they
are forced to find (often dubious) information on the use of
opioid analgesics, mainly from the Internet, and to seek
alternatives to pain relief other than morphine. Informing
patients by the HCPs needs to include aspects of opioid use
across the cancer care continuum.?> HCPs recognize that
there are deficiencies in informing patients/relatives and that
this should be done in good time, before the treatment is ini-
tiated. The information received should be personalized to
both the patient and the relatives and be holistic.!>

The issue of educating opioid HCPs seems to be a long-
lasting problem and no clear-cut results are offered in com-
parisons of whether or not newly registered physicians, as
opposed to the more experienced ones, have been better
educated. The literature points out that the major challenge
in the control of opioid pain is the professional training of
HCP in the pharmacology, pharmacodynamics, and pharma-
cokinetics of morphine, as well as the optimal way for dose
titration to achieve better clinical outcomes with minimum
side-effects.?® The findings from the quantitative and qualita-
tive phases of the study agree that the hierarchy and working
time of HCP do not play a role in their ability to manage
opioids. There is the need for a training program for all HCPs
involved in pain management, regardless of their age or edu-
cational background. This will allow them to have a common
code of conduct for the use of opioids and a standard meas-
ure for pain relief.

HCPs’ and patients’ opiophobia

The myths, prejudice, fears, and beliefs of HCPs and the
public enhance the overall effect of the quantitative research
findings, and this is also reinforced by the focus groups’
results as mentioned in the thematic units. The focus groups
demonstrated that the use of morphine in Cyprus in the treat-
ment of CP only began in the last two decades. It is com-
monly accepted that it will take time for the opioids to
become entrenched in society as acceptable types of medica-
tion in the treatment of pain by HCPs and the general public.
Currently, these are considered substances that cause fear on
a large scale and are associated with addiction and poor
prognosis. This is however, contradictory to the reality of
opioids, based on which these are the most effective in
relieving CP.?7 Anxieties about addiction have been impli-
cated in the non-relief of CP, pain in the final stages of termi-
nal illness, and acute pain.2* The misconceptions of HCPs
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regarding the use and side-effects of morphine (dependency,
final stages, etc.) create a barrier to opioid use by physicians
and their patients. The word “morphine” alone acts a barrier
to its use by the patient, but also as a medicine to be pre-
scribed by the physician. The failure of HCPs to fully inform
the patients and their caregivers about opioids is a barrier for
patients to consent to their taking. This often results in car-
egivers blocking opioid use in the patient either by refusing
to allow prescriptions or by not giving the drug to the patient.
Similarly, in children with malignant tumors, the children’s
parents negatively influence clinical decisions regarding the
management of pain via opioids.

Opiophobia seems to be entrenched among HCPs, which
is reinforced through inadequate training around opioid anal-
gesics often leading to their ineffective use. Nurses seam to
fear the responsibility of storing opioids on the ward, are
often surprised by the physician’s instructions, and react
negatively to the prescription of opioids, often causing phy-
sicians to reluctantly prescribe them. Physicians consider
morphine to be both addictive and a nuisance and link its use
to patients who are on their death beds. Physicians and nurses
are not comfortable with administering high doses of drugs
and are afraid of frequent doses. There appears to be a feel-
ing of fear among patients and caregivers about the indica-
tions and the side-effects of opioid analgesics, which leads to
their inadequate use or misuse. Patients believe that mor-
phine causes addiction and prefer to endure pain rather than
to take opioid analgesics. Within the pediatric oncology con-
text, parents are afraid that morphine will reduce their child’s
level of consciousness making their interaction with the
environment difficult.® Nurses’ attitudes are influenced by
political factors, their culture, and their own beliefs concern-
ing drugs.?® The physicians’ practice of prescribing drugs
and their clinical decisions to relieve pain are influenced by
their knowledge, personal beliefs, and attitudes.3?

Barriers related to the availability and regulations
of opioids

Quantitative results identify serious barriers to the availabil-
ity of opioid analgesics for patients. This is due to physi-
cians’ refusal to prescribe them, pharmacists’ refusal to stock
and store them, and the procedures and regulations regarding
the home use of opioids. Barriers that affect to a lesser degree
physicians’ delivery of opioids is the prescription form,
licensing program, opioid care and storage, costs, dosage
regimens, and physicians’ licenses. Further analysis of the
topic through the focus groups revealed that the inadequate
training of HCP and ineffective pain assessment are also bar-
riers for HCP themselves when it comes to handling opioid
analgesics. The inadequacies in HCP drug management are
passed on to patients and create a sense of insecurity, which
functions as an additional barrier to opioid use.

These findings coincide to those reported in the relevant
literature. The numerous barriers to the clinical management

of pain with opioids use vary depending on whether they are
viewed from the standpoint of the patient, the physician, or the
healthcare system.’! For example, the literature mentions the
main barriers to pain relief with opioid analgesics: difficult
access to these drugs,?? restrictive regulatory measures for
their disposal and handling,?? economic factors, and the vari-
ability in the instructions for their use among institutions.*

Physicians have many misconceptions about the laws
regulating opioid use. They worry that their legitimate pre-
scription will unintentionally induce drug trafficking and
user addiction. Although addiction, tolerance, and physical
dependence are clearly different phenomena with separate
neurophysiological mechanisms, HCPs treat them as
synonymous.>® Such concerns lead to the reduced use of
opioid analgesics for the treatment of severe CP.3

Barriers related to the assessment and
management strategies among HCPs in relation
to opioids

The majority of physicians reported that CP (49.3%) and
other types of pain (42.8%) are not satisfactorily relieved and
disagree that postoperative and traumatic pain (49.3%) are
not satisfactorily alleviated. It appears that HCPs in focus
groups confirm that both CP and other types of pain are not
relieved satisfactorily at all levels and specializations, even
by the specialized pain physicians, including postoperative
and traumatic pain. There is ineffective alleviation of CP
through the use of opioid analgesics due to the inadequate
knowledge of HCP. Pain is not in the immediate priorities of
HCP, and there is a difference in its assessment and manage-
ment among them (e.g. physician vs nurse). Pain is not
assessed by all HCP in the same way, and there are no stand-
ardized measurements in place.

More specifically, there is a difference of opinion
between physicians and nurses in evaluating the type and
severity of pain. Nurses in major oncology wards record
pain and trace its specific features on evaluation forms 24 h
a day. These forms are not assessed by physicians in the
same way. It has been reported that physicians do not ade-
quately regulate morphine administration. A recommenda-
tion that emerged from the finding is that pain should be
rated as the fifth vital sign by nurses and physicians. This is
related to the APS campaign, “Pain, The Fifth Vital Sign,”
and it is proposed here as a means to raise awareness
among HCP of pain assessment and management. However,
it should be noted here that research has triggered contro-
versy as to the effectiveness of assessing pain as the fifth
vital sign within a pain management strategy.3® Levy et al.3”
also argue that the introduction of pain as the fifth vital sign
contributed to the prescribed opioid epidemic that America
is now experiencing. Despite this controversy, poor pain
assessment has been previously identified in the literature
as one of the reasons that nurses fail to appropriately allevi-
ate pain.3?
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The role of nurses in the management of CP has been con-
sistently reported in the literature. Nurses have a very impor-
tant role to play in the management of pain, especially in
patients receiving long-term opioid treatment. The first step
is the recognition that the patient needs to change treatment
from a rapid to a slow-acting opioid. Nurses perform person-
alized treatment to determine, through evaluation, the best
route of administration and type of drug to suit each patient.
Through their interventions, they assess the need to adjust
the dose according to the pain felt by the patient and to pre-
vent opioid complications and ensure the effectiveness of the
treatment. They train the patient and his/her family to man-
age treatment, administration, and follow-up observations.
They record and keep records of levels of pain, drug func-
tionality, and unwanted side-effects and share them with all
family members.??

This study has a number of limitations. The participants
in the qualitative and quantitative parts of this study work in
different clinical contexts which means that they have to
work to different policies in relation to the utilization of opi-
oids in clinical practice. This can result in having to deal
with different barriers to utilizing opioids for pain manage-
ment. The different clinical backgrounds of the HCPs also
means that they take care of patients at varying stages of the
disease requiring different levels of pain relief and hence
opioids utilization. This might have contributed to formulat-
ing different perspectives to opioids use with those caring
for patients at an earlier disecase stage to express a more
positive attitude to the topic (due to less barriers) compared
to those in advanced disease. In terms of the quantitative
phase of the study, a limitation was the relatively small
number of participants who filled the BOAT questionnaire.
However, to counterbalance this, the participants were ran-
domly selected.

Conclusion

There is negativity surrounding opioid analgesics, and HCPs
often avoid using them, or when they do use them, the doses
are lower than the recommended ones. Based on the study’s
finding, it is concluded that ignorance or inadequate knowl-
edge are the main reasons for inappropriate use of opioids.
Training and better education could improve the poor mis-
management of opioids in pain management and treatment
and in time remove the prejudice and preconceptions on opi-
oids. Improvement in the laws and organizational policies
could also improve the appropriate use of opioids alongside
milder analgesics according to international protocols and
guidelines.
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